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Public Hearing on the request of McDonald's USA, LLC, for Preliminary Site Plan with a
PD-2, Planned Unit Development Option, Special Land Use and Stormwater Management
Plan approval. The subject property is located in Section 14, south of Twelve Mile and
east of MNovi Road, in the RC, Regional Center District. The subject property is
approximately 1.35 acres and the applicant is proposing to demolish and rebuild the
McDonald’'s Restaurant at 42665 Twelve Mile Road.

Required Action
Recommend approval/denial of the Preliminary Site Plan with PD-2 Option and Special
Land Use Permit and approval/denial of the Storm Water Management Plan

REVIEW RESULT DATE COMMENTS

Planning Approval 05/15/08 | « Planning Commission finding

recormimended regarding Section 2406.4.A relating

to the PD-2 oplion,

Special Land Use Permit reguired.

Ordinance  deviation for the

northern and eastern parking

setbacks.

Ordinance deviation for the lack of

parking spaces.

Ordinance deviation to allow the

loading zone in an exterior side

yard.

Ordinance deviation for the lack of

loading space.

Minar items to be addressed at tme of

Final Site Plan submittal. |

05/20/08 Planning Commission waiver

requested for berm reguirement

along Twelve Mile Road.

Planning Commission waiver for

the remainder of the greenbelt

canopy and sub-canopy trees.

Minor ltems to be addressed at time of

Final Site Plan submittal,

Traffic 05/19/08 Waiver of Traffic Impact Study
requested and recommended.

+« Minor ibems to be addressed at time of

| Final Site Plan submittal,

Engineering 05/20/08 | Minor items to be addressed at time of Final

! | Site Plan submittal.

Facade 05/21/08  Section 9 waiver requested. Approval

recommended.




05f12/08 | Minor tems to ba address;e_d at time of Final
Site Plan submittal,




Recommend Approval- Special Land Use
In the matter of McDonald's, SP 08-21, motion to recommend approval of the Special
Land Use permit, subject to the following:

d.

b.

C.

Consideration of the following factors under Section 2516.2.¢ for the Specdial
Land Use permit:

Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will
not cause any detrimental impact on existing thoroughfares.

Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will
not cause any detrimental impact on the capabilities of public services and
facilities.

Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is
compatible with the natural features and characteristics of the land.

Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is
compatible with adjacent uses of land in terms of location, size, character,
and impact on adjacent property or the surrounding neighborhood.

Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is
consistent with the goals, objectives and recommendations of the City's
Master Plan for Land Use.

Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will
promote the use of land in a socially and economically desirable manner.
Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is (1)
listed among the provision of uses requiring special land use review as set
forth in the various zoning districts of this Ordinance, and (2) is in harmony
with the purposes and conforms to the applicable site design regulations of
the zoning district in which it is located.

Compliance with all conditions and requirements listed in the staff and
consultant review letters,

{Insert specific considerations here)

for the following reasons... (because it is otherwise in compliance with all applicable
provisions of the Zaning Ordinance.)




Recommend Approval — Preliminary Site Plan with PD-2 Qption
In the matter of McDonald's, SP 08-21, motion to recommend approval of the
Preliminary Site Plan with a PD-2 Option, subject to the following:

a.

Planning Commission finding that the standards of Section 2406.4.A of the
Zoning Ordinance are adequately addressed, as identified in the Planning Review
letter;

. City Council approval of ordinance deviation for the northern parking setback (20

feet required, 5 feet provided);

. City Council approval of ordinance deviation for the eastern parking setback (20

feet required, 11 feet provided);

. City Council approval of ordinance deviation for the number of parking spaces

(89 required, 67 provided);

. City Council approval of ordinance deviation for the loading zone location in an

exterior side yard,
City Council approval of ordinance deviation for the loading space provided
(1,250 sg. ft. required, 500 sq. ft. provided);

. Planning Commission waiver for the berm requirement along Twelve Mile Road,;
. Planning Commission waiver for the remainder of the greenbelt canopy and sub-

canopy trees;
Waiver of the Traffic Impact Study requirement;
Section 9 facade walver;

. The conditions and items listed in the staff and consultant review letters being

addressed on the Final Site Plan; and
{additional conditions here if any)

for the following reasons... (because it is otherwise in compliance with Section 2406,
Article 17, Article 24 and Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable
provisions of the Ordinance.)

A

— r Man ment Plan

In the matter of McDonald's, SP 08-21, motion to approve the Storm Water
Management Plan, subject to:

a. The conditions and items listed in the staff and consultant review letters being

addressed on the Final Site Plan; and

b. (additional conditions here if any)

for the following reasons...(because it otherwise in compliance with Chapter 11 of the
Code of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.)
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
May 15, 2008

Planning Review
McDonald's Rebuild

5P #08-21

cit_',-'ufnnumrﬁ_

Petitioner
McDonalds USA LLC (Jeff Chase)

Review Type
Preliminary Site Plan with Planned Development 2 Option and Special Land Use Request

P isti

» Site Location: Southwest carner of Twelve Mile Road and the mall entrance drive

« Site School District: Movi Community School Districk

= Site Zoning: RC, Regional Center

+ Adjoining foning: MNorth: R-4 One-Family Residential; East, West and South: RC, Regional
Center

+« Site Use(s): Existing McDonald’s Restaurant

* Adjoining Uses: MNorth: Vacant; East: Mall entrance drive; South: Twelve Oaks Mall; West:
Ethan Allen

s Site Size: 1.35 acres

 Proposed Buillding Size: 5,364 square fest

+ Plan Date: Site Plan 04/22/08

Project Summary

The applicant is proposing to demaolish and rebuild the McDonald’s Restaurant located at the southwest
corner of Twelve Mile Road and the Twelve Oaks Mall entrance drive. The new restaurant will be
approximately 5,364 square feet and the applicant will be utilizing the Planned Development 2 (PD-2)
option, The existing restaurant was constructed in 1978 and Is approximately 4,614 square feet, with a
drive-through and a play area inside the building. The new building will be located 55 feet west of the
existing building and the drives and parking areas will be reconfigured.

Recommendation

Provided the applicant can get the necessary waiversffindings from the Planning Commission/City
Council, approval of the Preliminary Site Plan with PD-2 option and Special Land Use Permit is
recommended. Considering the three frontages of the property in question, some of these variance
requests may be unavoidable. There are minor Planning related items to be addressed at the time of
Final Site Plan submittal, In its recommendation to the City Council, the Planning Commission will also
need to consider the standards for Special Land Use consideration as well as the standards of the site
plan review section of the Planned Development option (Section 2406.4).

Ordinance Requirements
This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 17 (RC,

Regional Center District), Article 24 (Schedule of Regulations), Article 25 (General Provisions), Section
2406 (Planned Development Options) and any other applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance,
Please see the attached charts for information pertaining to ordinance requirements. Items in bold















Planning Review Summary Chart
McDonald's SP# 08-21
Preliminary Site Plan

Item Required Proposed ::q'&:fmm ents? Comments
Regianal
Commercial/Planned ' Regional Commercial
Master Plan Development with PD 2 i
Option 2
Zoning RC RC Yes
See Section
Use "};DE'?‘B Bt Artick: McDonald’s Restaurant
(Fast food drive- with a drive-thru Yes
thrus are & ( )
permitted use)
When restaurants
are independent
freestanding uses
and not attached to
Distance from or otherwise clearly
Existing accessary bo a 1,000 ft. + from Yes
Restaurants (Sec. | principle use, they closest restaurant
2406.7.B.5.b) shall be located
1,000 ft. from any
other restaurants on
the same side of the
streef.
g;‘:’“”m Parcel | 4 35 acres 1.35 acres Yes
The site shall be
designed to achieve
traffic clrculation
features both within
the site and In
Traffic Circulation | relation to access m;*g"-‘m“:ﬂ"m Yes
streels that assure 3
safely and
convenience of both
wehicular and
pedestrian traffic.
%‘5” Maximum 45 feet | 22 fest Yes
The Twele Qaks Mall
ring road acts a5 &
Marginal Access Marginal access marginal access drive, Yes
Drive (Sec. 2406) | drive required. as there is no direct
connection to Twelve
Mile Road.
Building Setbacks (Sec
Extersor Side
(Morth) 55 feet Yes
Exterior Side 55 feet Yes




McDonald's Preliminary Site Plan SP# 08-21

wlde access aisle (8°
wide access aisle for

acoess adske for van
accessible and B wide | Yes
with a 5" wide access

van accessible) aksle for accessible
One barrier free .
sign is required per Bﬂ. rrier frem signs Yeg

Meets
Item Required Proposed Requirements? Comments
{South}
Front (East) 50 feet | 100 feet + Yies
Rear (West) 5 fee 57 feet Yes
Parking Setbacks [Set
Exterior Side | ! Applicant should
{Morth) adjust the site
20 Teet 5 feet Mo layout ar sack a
deviation from the
City Council.
Exterior Side
(South) 20 feat 30 fept Yes
Applicant should
adjust the site
Front (East) 20 feet 11 feet No layout or seek a
deviation from the
City Council,
Rear (West) 10 leet 10 feet s
1 space/6l 5q. i
- nr —
1 for each 2
g‘m‘“’f phis 1 Applicant should
Number of e g provide additional
Parki d i b7 spaces Mo parking or sesk a
il ; ; deviation from the
capacity, whichever City Council
is greater .
5,364 sq. fr./ed =
B9 spaces
% x 19° parking g;: :ngmp:;ﬂ:?j zﬂa‘:& Applicant should
space dimensions wide crives for 902 adjust the 60°
and 24" wide drives boits parking space
Parking Space for 207 spaces. e length so that all
Dimensions g ; ; Mo spaces are at least
B o % 18" parking SmnuEn ¥ 2 1 80 18’ long and &°
space dimensions di parsing aﬁﬂ‘ wide with a
and 18" wide drives wme'“e' d-s mﬁ'ﬂ“g for 600 minimum 15" drive
for 60O isle.
I spaces, . | ais
3 accessible spaces;
1 spaces must be ‘ Eaa:cﬂslhl!‘!us;aces (2 Yes
van accessible e
8" wide with & 5* B wide with an 8" wide
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McDonald's Preliminary Site Plan SP# 08-21

Item

Required

Proposed

Meets
Requirements?

Exterior Signs

Exterior Signage is
not regulated by the
Planning
Department or
Planning
Commissian.

neighborhood
services depariment.

Ext_gﬁnr LE hting

Phaotometric plan
and exterior lighting
details needed at
final site plan.

Phatometric plan

provided,

See lighting review
chart.

pry

An B wide sidewalk
shall be provided
along Twelve Mile
Road as required by
the City's Pedestrian
and Bicycle Master
Plan.

Building exits must
be connected to
sidewalk sysbtem or
parking lot.

Existing concrebe walk
along 12 Mile Road to
rermain,

Y

Prepared by Eristen Kapelanskl, (243) 347-0536 or kkapalanskh@oityolnod.org
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LANDSCAPE REVIEW
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
May 20, 2008

Preliminary Landscape Review
McDonald’s Rebuild SP#08-21

cityolnoviog

Petitioner
MecDonald's USA

Property Characteristics

« Site Location: Twelve Oaks Mall Loop Road
+ Site Zoning: RC - Regional Center

o Site Usa(s). Restaurant

e Plan Date: Aprl 21, 2008

Recommendation
Approval for the Preliminary Site Plan for SP#8-21 McDonald's Rebuild is

recommended provided that the Applicant recelves appropriate Planning
Commission waivers and addresses all outstanding comments.

Ordinance Considerations

This site is a retrofit and upgrade of an existing McDonald's Restaurant facility. Some
landscape material does exist on the site. The Applicant has made efforts to bring the
site up to current Ordinance standards.

Residential Adjacent to Non-Residential c. 2509.3.a
1. The property is not adjacent to residentially zoned or utiized property.

Adjacent to Rights-of-Way (Sec. 2509.3.b)
1. A 3" high berm with a 2° crest is required along public and private road frontages

adjacent fo parking or vehicular access areas. Due to the existing retaining wall and
grades along 12 Mile Road, it is not practical to install a berm along this frontage.
The Applicant has attempted to place berms where possible while preserving
axisting plantings. Staff supports a Planning Commission waiver for those
berms that cannot be effectively located on the site due to grades and in order
to preserve existing mature vegetation.

2. A 20" wide greenbelt has been included on those frontages where it is feasible.

3. Greenbelt Canopy and Sub-canopy Trees are required along the road frontages.
The Applicant has provided these plantings where feasible while still preserving
existing vegelation. Staff supports a waiver for the remainder of the Greenbelt
Canopy and Sub-canopy Trees due to site conditions and in order to preserve
existing mature vegetation.

4. Canopy Street Trees are required at one per 45 linear feet along the road frontage of
12 Mile. These have been provided. Please note that any work occurring within the
12 Mile Road right-of-way will require permit from the Road Commission for Oakland
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ENGINEERING REVIEW



















FACADE REVIEW
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May 12, 2008

TO: Barbara McBeth, Deputy Director
Community Development, City of Novi

RE: McDonalds @ Twelve Oaks, SP08-21, Preliminary Site Plan
Fire Depariment Review

Dear Ms. McBeth,

The above plan has been reviewed and is Recommended for Approval with the
following items being corrected on the next plan submittal.

1. It shall be verified that the fire apparatus access drive providing access to and
from the building meets the minimum required 50" outside turning radius.

2. The existing fire hydrant west of the proposed building shall be shown on the
utility plans. It shall be verified that the new building is no more than 175 from
the hydrant and that no part of the building is greater than 300' from the
hydrant. It the above criteria is not met, a hydrant shall be provided on the
right side of the entrance drive from the ring road.

Sincerely,
AN

L T - —
Michael W. Evans
Fire Marshal

ec:  file



APPLICANT RESPONSE LETTER(S)




—
Dorchen/Martin Assoclales, Ine,
Archibecis Plonmens

FHE0S Greendield food Suite 10F
Soultield, Michigan 48074
FARSST 1062
Foo: 2485571231
E-mail: [mcxfinddorchenmortin com
It P, Cho S g T o, COEmy
June 3. 2008

Ms. Kristen Kapelanski. Planner
City of Maovi

45173 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi, M1 48375

Re: MecDonald's Restaurani
42665 12 Mile Road
Movi, MI
DA File Ma: 07120
Movi 5P Mo: SPROR-2|

Dear Ms, Kapelanski:

Please let this letter serve as a response to your May 15, 2008, Plan Review Center Report = Planning
Review for the above referenced McDonald's Rebuild SP #08-21. | will respond to those applicable items you
have identified, along with responding to those items identified in other review letters. The May 20, 2008,
Plan Review Center Report - Engineering Review for the above referenced McDonald's 12 Oaks SP #08-
21 response letter is included in this response and was prepared by HH Engineering Ltd.

Parking Setbacks:
Applicant will seek a deviation from Cily Council regarding the north and east side setback
deficiencies

Number of Parking Spaces:
Applicant believes the “Drive-Thru™ computation utilized is more appropriate to this McDonald's
restaurant since 70% of their business volume is & result of their drive-thru.  Applicant will seek a
deviation from City Council regarding this item,

Parking Space Dimension:
Parking space adpustment will be made on final plans

Loading Spaces:
Applicant will seck a devination from the City Council regarding the location and size of the required
loading zone

Dumpster:
Applicant will provide required information relative to dumpster height and dumpster details on final
submission



Mz Kristen Kapelanski, Planner
MeDonald’s Restaurant
June 3, 2008

Page 2

Exterior Lighting:

Applicant will address the Lighting Intent, Lighting Plan relative to fixture manufacturer’s details.
mounting heights, required notes on photometric plan and required conditions, complete photometric plan and
exterior lighting details along with fixmre specifications on final submitted plans,

OHM Engincering Advisors

SITE PLAN CORRECTIONS:

l. Sign Quantity Table:
Applicant will inclede on final drawings

2. Sign Details:
Applicant will include sign details for each sign on final drawings

3. Sidewalk:
Applicant will provide additional sidewalk information on final drawings

4. Sign Ovrientation:
Applicant will adjust sipn orientation on Anal drawings

5. Dirivewnys:
Applicant will indicate location of driveways on both sides of road on final drawings

. Ramps:
Applicant will include MDOT Special Details for Sidewalk Ramps on the final dmwings

¥ Detecinble Warnings:
Applicant will adjust orientation of detectable wamings on the final drawings
Preliminary Landscape Review = McDonald’s Rebuild SP #08-21 dated May 20, 2008

Plant List (LI}
I Applicant will adjust plant values to meet City of Movi cost estimate on final drawings

Plan Notes & Details
l. Applicant will revise Landscape Motations and Planting Details to meet Novi standards on the
final drawings
General Requirements
I Apphcant will provide an Irmigation and Cost Estimate wilh the final deawings

FACADE ORDIMNANCE - METO SERVICES, INC. dated May 21, 2008

Applicant will seek a Section 9 Waiver relative to south fagade deficiencies per ordinance.



s, Kristen Kapelanski, Planner

M Donald's Restanrant

June 3, 2008

Page 3

Fire Department Review — dated May 12, 2008

1. Applicant will verify tuming radii for fire apparatus throughout the site on final drawings

2 Applicant will indicate location of west fire hydrant on the utility plans i addition (o verifving
building distance from hydrants on final drawings.

If | can be of any Rurther assistance in this matter, do not hesitate to contact me at my office.

};’.
TMartin, AlA, NCARB
Darchen/Martin Associntes, Ing,

= 4

FZm/
PC: Jeff Chase. MeDonald's Corporation USA, LLC

Enclosures
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HH ENG!NEERINC LTD.

== — —T
mmm-m Sue 500 PO Bon 348
Dietroin, Michigan 48126 Lowell, Michigan 49131
{117} 963 uul Fax [117) %63-5960 6 EYRRTO074 « Fax (61 6) B97.1 104

June 3, 2008

Mr. Lindon K. lvezaj

City of Nowi, Community Developmenl Depl.
45175 West 10 Mile Road

Nowi, Michigan 48375

Re:

Engineering Review for McDonald's - Twelve Oaks Mall (SP #08-21)

Dear Mr. lvezaj,

Please find below, HH Engineering Ltd's responses (listed in biue italics) 1o the “Additional
Commenls 1o be addressed prior to Final Site Plan submittal® from the Cily of Movi Engineering
Review, dated May 20, 2008:

General

Provide a nole on the plans that all work shall conform to the current Cily of Novi standards
and specifications. A nole will be provided as required stating thal all work shall conform fo
the current version of the City of Novi slandards and specifications.

. The Cily standard detail sheels are not required for the Final Site Plan submillal. They will

be required with the Stamping Set submillal. We will only submi standard detal sheels for
the “Stamping Sel” submiltal

The end islands shall conform to the City standard island design, or variations of the
standard design, while still conforming to the standards given in Section 2506 of Appendix A
of the Zoning ordinance. Show greater defail on the plan (radii, lengths, widlhs, etc.). Al
pans will be updated to conform lo the appropriate City slandards. The plans will also be
updated o show greater detall including radi. fengths, widths, elc.

. Sidewalk shall not ramp to a dead end, The proposed sidewalk on the south side of the site

does nol lead lo any olher sidewalks. The plans will be revised as required to meel curren!
City of Novi slandards.

All angled stalls shall provide 18-feel in total length, minimum. Currenlly many do nol. Al
drive lanes adjacent lo 60-degree angled stalls shall be a minimum of 15-feet in width. The
plans will be revised lo meel curenl City of Novi standards for parking fols.

If 2-feet of slalls are proposed as overhang, all adjacent curb shall be 4-inch MDOT C-4.
The plans will be revised lo meel current City of Novi standards for parking lols.

K007 ProgectCOTIY - MeDonakd's in Now al 12 Oaks MaRcosiespondencet 351 City of Movi-Lindon ezaj06-00-08.doc Page ol 6



7. The Non-domeastic User Survey form shall be submitted to the City 50 it can be forwarded 1o
Oakland Counly. This form was included in the onginal site plan package. If requinad,
another copy of the Non-domeslic Liser Survey form will be submilled tn the Final Site Plan
submitlal,

B. Provide a note thal compacted sand backiill shall be provided for all utiliies within the
influence of paved areas, and illustrate on the profiles. A nole will be provided staling that
compacted sand backfill shall be provided for all ulilities, within the influence of paved
areas, and will be Mustrated on the profilas,

9. Provide a construction matenals lable on the Ulility Plan listing the quantity and malterial
type for each ulility (waler, sanitary and slorm) being proposed. A consfruchion materials
table will be added lo the Uity Plan.

10. Provide a nole stating if dewalering is anficipated or encountered during construction a
dewatering plan must be submitled to the Engineering Department for review. A nofe will be
provided stating that if any dewalsring is encountered during construction, & dewalering
plan will be submilled lo the Engineering Depariment for review.

Water Main
11. Show updated plan including any fire hydranisfsuppression and flowlpressure required by
the Fire Marshall. An updated plan will be included showing any fire hydranis/supprassion
and flowfpressure as required by the Fire Marshall

Sanitary Sewer
12. The sanitary lead shall not tap direclly into the monitoring manhole. It shall, however, be
wyed into the exisling sewer lead. The ufilty plan will be revisad lo be “wyed” info the
axishing sewer.

13. Mole on the conslruclion materials table thal G-inch sanitary leads shall be a minimum SDR
23.5, and mains shall be SDR 26. The lable will be updaled as required

14. The sanitary lead shall maintain a 2-percent slope if available (minimum 1-percent). A
minimum of a 1-percenl stope will be maintained al all limes on the saniary lead. A 2-
percant sfope will be used if available,

15. Provide a note on the Utility Plan stafing the sanitary lead will be buried al least 5 feet deap
if a portion of the lead is proposed within the influence of pavement. A nole will be provided
on the Ulility Plan stating that the saniary fead will be buried at least 5 feel deep for
portions of the lead within the influence of pavement,

Storm Sewer
16. Provide a schedule listing the casting type for each ulility plan. A schedule will be prowidad
as required for each ulility plan.
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Slorm Water Managemenl Plan
17. The Storm Waler Management Plan for this development shall be designed in accordance

with the Storm Water Ordinance and Chapler 5 of the new Engineering Design Manual. The
plan will be designed in accardance wilh the Storm Waler Ordinance and Chapler 5 of the
new Engineering Design Manual as required

18. Storm waler prelrealment shall be required prior fo discharge in the exisling Twelve Oaks
system. AN storm waler will be prelreated prior fo discharging mto the existing Twelve Oaks
syslems as required

19. Provide calculations verifying the posl-development runoff rale directed to the proposed
receiving drainage course does not exceed the pre-developmenl runoff rate for the sile
{show there is lille or no change in runoff by altering the existing site). Calculalions will ba
provided as required.

Paving & Grading

20. The grade of the drive approach shall not exceed 2-percent within the first 25 feet of the
intersection. Provide spot grades as necessary Io establish this grade. The plans will be
revised as requined.

21, Concrete pavement shall use 21AA aggregale. The current cross section shows a different
aggregate. 21AA aggregala will be used for all concrela pavement as required.

22, Verify the slopes along the ingress/egress routing to the building from the barmier-free stalls
comply with Michigan Barrier-Free regulations. If will be verfied thal all slpes alang the
ingressfegress rouling fo the building from the bamier-free stalls comply with Michigan
Barrier-Free requiations.

23. Deteclable waming surfaces are required at all barrier free ramps, hazardous vehicular
crossings and other areas where Ihe sidewalk is flush wilh the adjacent drive or parking
pavement. The barrier-free ramps shall comply with current MDOT specifications for ADA
Sidewalk Ramps. Provide the MDOT slandard detail (R-28-F) for deteclable surfaces. The
fatest version of MDOT Standard Plan R-28-F will be included on the plans. This standard
plan requires the use of deleclable waming surfaces

24. Label specific ramp locations on the plans (or label as typical), and specily the product
proposed and provide a detail for the detectable waming surface for barrier free ramps. The
product shall be the concrele-embedded detectable warming plates, or equal, and shall be
approved by the Engineering Depariment. Stamped concrete will not be acceplable. Noles
will be added lo the plan requiring the use of concrele-embedded delectable wamning plales,
which are approved by the Cily of Nowi,

25. The City standard straight-faced curb (MDOT C-4 curb detal) shall be provided. The MODOT
C-4 curb delail will be added fo the plans for use around the parking ko,
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26. Provide top of curbvwalk and pavementigutter grades to mdicate height of curb adjacent 1o
parking stalls or drive areas. Addifional grades will be added fo the plans to indicate height
of curb adfacent to the parking stalls or drive areas.

27, Curbing and walks adjacent 1o the end of 17-fool stalis shall be reduced lo 4-inches high,
rather than the standard 6-inch height lo be provided adjacent to 19-foot stalls. Provide
additional details as appropriale. Addilional detail will be added fo the plans in denole
locations of the 4" curb and 6° curb.

28 Provide the standard Detall '™ approach at the 12 Oaks Mall Ring Road
drivewayfinlersection, The MDOT Defail ‘M standard plan will be added fo the plans

Of-Site Easemen

29, If any off-site easements are anticipated, they must be execuled by bolh parties prior to
final approval of the plans. Drafls of the easement shall be submitted at the time of the
Preliminary Site Plan submittal for review, and shall be approved by the City prior to final
signalures, Il necessary, any off-site easemenis will be execuled by both parties prior fo
final approval of the plans. Drafts of the easemeni will be submilled as necessary al the
time of the Prefiminary Site Pian submillal for review and must be approved by the Cily prior
to final signaluras.

The following must be submitted at the time of Final Site Plan submittal:

30. A leller from either the applicant or the applicant’s engineer must be submilted with the
Final Site Plan highlighting the changes made to lhe plans addressing each of the
comments lisled above and indicating the revised sheels involved. A leffer will be submitied
with the Final Site Plan highlighting the changes made lo the plans addressing each of the
comments Nsted above and indicating the revised sheels involved.

31, An itemized construchon cost estimale must be submitled to the Community Development
Department at the time of Final Site Plan submittal for the determination of plan review and
consiruction inspection fees. This estimate should only include the civil site work and not
any cosls associated with construction of the building or any demalition work. The cost
estimate must be itemized for each utility (waler, sanilary, storm sewer), on-site paving,
right-of-way paving (including proposed right-of-way), grading, and the storm water basin
(basin construction, control struclure, pretreatment struclure and restoration). An famized
construction cost estimale will be submitted lo the Communily Development Department &
the time of Final Sie Plan submiltal for the delermmation of plan review and construction
inspection fees.

The followin g submitted at the lime of Stamping Set submittal:
32, A draft copy of the maintenance agreement for the storm water facilities, as cutlined in the

Storm Water Management Ordinance, mus! be submitted to the Community Development
Department with the Final Site Plan. Once the form of the agreement is approved, this
agreement must be approved by City Council and shall be recorded in the office of the
Oakland County Register of Deeds. This agreement will be for the onsite pretreatment, not
for the 12 Qaks Lake detenlion. A draff copy of the maintenance agreement for the storm

HU2007 ProgectsiCOTI0 - MeDansid's in Mo al 12 Oaks Malcores pondantetlTI1-City of Movi-Lisdon beeaj 06-00-08 dog Paged &



waler facilifies, as outhned in the Storm Waler Management Ordinance, will be submilted fo
the Community Developmen! Department with the Final Site Flan.

33. I water main construction is proposed (B-inch diameter or greater) for fire hydrants, a draft
copy of the 20-foot wide easement for the waler main to be constructed on the sile must be
submitted to the Community Development Department. If required, a draff copy of the 20-
fool wide easement for the waler mam (o be construcled on the site will be submilfled o the
Communily Development Department.

34. A City of Novi Grading Permit will be required prior to any grading on the site. This permit
will be issued al the pre-construction meeling. Once determined, a grading permil fee must
be paid to the Cily Treasurer’s Office. A City of Nowi Grading Permil will be oblained prior lo
any grading on the site.

35. A Soil Erosion Control Permit must be obtained from the Cily of Nowvi. Contacl Sarah
Marchioni in the Communily Development Depariment (248-347.0430) for forms and
information, Sarah Marchioni, of the City of Novi Communily Development Department, will
be contacted for the necessary forms in obiaining a Soil Ercsion Control Permil. No work
will begin unli! @ Soi Erosion Control Permit has been oblained and Sol Erosion Conlrol
measures are in place.

36. If any work s proposed within the right-of-way of Novi Rd, a permit must be obtained from
the Cily of Novi. The applicalion is available from the City Engineering Depariment and
should be filed al the lime of Final Site Plan submiltal. Please contact the Engineering
Depariment al 248-347-0454 lor further information. A permil for work within nghi-of-way of
Nowvi Road will be obtained from the Cily of Nowi prior o the start of work,

37. It any work is proposed within the right-of-way of Novi Rd, a permil must also be oblained
from the Road Commission for Oakland County. Please contact the RCOC (248-858-4835)
directly wilh any questions. The applican! must forward a copy of this permit lo the Cily.
Provide a note on the plans indicating all work within the right-of-way will be constructed in
accordance with the Road Commission for Oakland Counly standards. A permut for work
within nghi-of-way of Nowi Road will be oblained from the Road Commission for Qakiand
Counly prior to the stait of work. A nole will be added on the plans, indicating thal all work
within the right-of-way, wil be consfructed in accordance wilh the Road Commission for
Oakland Counly slandards.

38, If water main construction is proposed (for fire hydrants) in access of 8-inch diameter, a
permit for water main consiruclion must be oblained from the MDEQ. This permil
application must be submitted through the City Engineer afler the waler main plans have
been approved. If waler main conslruction is necessary, a parmit will be submilted through
the City Engineer once the waler main plans have been approved. lo oblain a permil for
waler main construction from the MDEQ.
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39. Construction Inspection Fees to be determined once the construction cost estimale is
submitled must be paid prior to the pre-construction meeting. Al necessary Conslruchon
Inspection Feas will be pawd prior lo the pre-conslruction meeling as required,

40. An incomplele sile work performance guarantee for this development will be calculated
(equal to 1.5 times the amount required lo complete the site improvements, excluding the
storm water facilities) as specified in the Performance Guaraniee Ordinance. This
quarantee will be posted prior to TCO, al which time it may be reduced based on
percentage of construction completed. Prior lo the slart of construction, an incomplele sile
work performance guaranfee (equal fo 1.5 times the amouni required o complate the sile
improvements, excluding the storm waler facilities) will be posted prior fo TCO, as specified
in the Performance Guaraniee Ordinance.

41. A street sign financial guaraniee in an amount lo be determined ($400 per iraffic confrol
sign proposed) muslt be posted al the Treasurer's Office. Prior o the start of construction. a
streel sign financial guaraniee (proposed amount 15 §400 per (raffic control sign) will be
posted at the Treasurer's Office.

If you have any quesbons, or would like lo discuss any of the above ilems, please feel free 1o
conltact me al (313) 963-6560.

Helen M. Himes, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer
HH Engineering Lid.
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TEXT AMENDMENT 18.223






















{4} For those uses exceeding the maximum pennitted height Himitation of

the Iedd-1 Distried, the following requirements shall apply:
(a) Mo struciure shall be less thao theee (3) nor more than five (5)
storics in height, exeept that in the ease of low-rise, low-densily
multiple-family dwellings, two and onc-half (2 1£2) story
stmclures may be permitted, provided ot least one (1) complele
watll with fenestrations from the lowe: living level shall be fully
exposad;
(b)) For the purposes of compning dwelling unit density, (he wial
number of rooms ciphty (80) square fze! or more (but not inclnding
Eitehen, dining and saniltary facilities) shall nol be more than (he
arca of the pancel in squane feel divided by seven Bundred (700).
Conmumily vater and sewer must be savailable, All units shall
have at least one (1) living room and one (1) bedroom, except that
up Lo ten (10) pereem of the total mumber of units in a building
may be of an elficiency apariment Lype;
{c) Torthe purposes of computing the permitied number of
dhwelling wnits per sere, the room nssignments (bedroom 1o 1otal
room talio) ol Section 2400, foolnote (), shall apply;
{d) For these structures exceeding ths maximum helght
linitations ol the Districl, the minimum yacd sethacks shall be
equal 1o the setback requircments of the Distriel, plus one (1)
additional foot ol sethack shall be provided for each fool the
Luilding exceeds the maxinm height limitation of the district,
except that where a lot line abuls a puilic street, one-hall { 1/2) the
width of the vight-of-way of said sirges may be considered as yard
setback, bul in no instanee shall iy such sciback be less than fifty
(50) leel;
(2) A minimum yard selbock of one hundeed (100) feel shail be
provided from any lake shoreling including natural or manmade
waler bodies, Stavmwater relenbon Gecilities shinll be considered ns
shoveline when they are desipned and developed as an integral purl
of he sitc's landscaped open space. The arca ol said sclback may
b utilized) in the computation of density but shall not be used for
ofl-stregt parking or accessory buildings. Said yard nrea shall be
used for opan space, recreation, beach facilities and similar uses;
() Forthe purpases of detenmining the location of ofi-strect
parking with respect to buildings s the minimum dislance
between buildings, the applicable requirements of Section 2400,
fooinote (), shall apply; and
(£) Off-zlrect porking shall be provided as required in Scelion
2505 ol this Ordinanee s shall be Inid ont in accordance with the
reguirgments of Scelion 2306 of this Crdinance.

1. (PD-2) Planned Develapient Option, The PL-2 Planned Development Option is
intencled (o encourage development of intensive major noresidential land use types and









the communily, where such benelit would otherwise be
unfensible or unlikely lo be achievel.
(1) Based upon the proposcd uses, layout, and design of
the overall project, the proposed building Bcade treatment,
the proposed landscaping reatment, and the proposed
signage, the development will resull in o material
enhaeement to the aren of the City in which it is situated.
(i) I relation to undetlying zoning, the proposed
development will not resull in mn unreasonable negative
economic impact upon surrounding propertics.
(iv) Lach particukw proposcd vse in the development, as
well is the quantity and location of such use, shall result in
anel contribute to & repsonable wod iutually supportive mix
ol uses on the site, and a compatibility of uses in hamony
will the surcounding area and olher downlown arcas of e
City, anel shall refleet impovative planning aml desipgn
execllence.
{v) The proposed development shall be under single
ovncrship anddor control sueh that there is a single person
or enlity having responsibility for completing the project in
confonnity with (his Ordinames, This provision shall not
prohibit a transfer of ownership mdfor eonteel, npon due
nodice Lo e City Clerk, provided that the teansfer is to a
single person or enlity, a5 requied in the first inslance.
{vi) Sireetscape amenities shall be ineluded as pant of a
mixed-nse building. The use af decorative, pedestrian-scale
parking lot ighting, public pahways, and other similar
Features shall be an integral pan of any site plan. Amenities
shall inchude lighting, landscape plantings, and other
amenilies that reflect & consistent residential theme, and all
shall comply wilh the provisions set fouth in Seclion 1602.7
and Section 1607, 14. Al such amenities shall be privately
owned and maintaingd.

(99 Aceessory wses costomarly ancitlary 1o the above pennilted nges.

C The masdmum permitted building height of the RC Reogional Center District
shall apply to all uses under the 1P1-2 Oplion.

. The minumm front, side, and vear yard setback requivements for all pringiple
uses permilied wiler this Option, shall be as Tollows:

TABLE INSETT:
Froni yandsetback 50 fieet( 1)
| Side yard setbuck(s) A5 Teel( 2) _.
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CLLY _OF PLANMNING COMMISSION APPROVED

CITY OF NOVI
Reqular Meeting
Wednesday, April 2, 2008 | 7PM
Council Chambers | Movi Civic Center |45175 W. Ten Mile
cityolnovi.org (248) 347-0475

CALLTO ORDER
The meeling was called to order at or about 7-00 PM.

ROLL CALL

Present; Members John Avdoulas, Brian Burke, Victor Cassis, David Greco, Andrew Gutman, Michaal Meyer, Mark
Pehrson, Wayne Wrobel

Absent; Michael Lynch (Excused)

Also Present: Barbara McBeth, Depuly Director of Community Development; Kristen Kapelanski, Planner; Karen
Reinowski, Planner, Ben Croy, Civil Engineer; David Beschke, Landscape Architect; Kristin Kolb, City Attorney

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Deputy Director of Community Development Barbara McBeth led the meeting in the Pledge of Allegiance.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Moved by Member Pehrson seconded by Member Wirobel:

VOICE VOTE ON AGENDA AFPROVAL MOTION MADE BY MEVMBER PEHRSON AND SECONDED BY
MEMBER WROBEL:

Motion to approve the April 2, 2008 Agenda. Motion Carried 8-0.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

ZOMNING ORDINANCE TEXT AMENDMENT 18.223

The Public Hearing was opened on Planning Commission's consideration and recommendation ta City
Council for an ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 87-18, as amended, the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance
at Section 2406, Plannad Developmeant Options, Section 201, Definitions, and 2505.14, off-streel parking
requirements 1o allow for modifications to allow addiional uses within the RC District with a PD-2 Option,

Planner Kristen Kapelanski explained that these proposed changes are to Section 2406 of the Zoning Ordinance,
the Planned Development Options.  In order to facilitate the review of minor changes to an approved site plan,
Secltion 2406.4.8 is proposed to be modified to allow administrative review of those plans thal propose manor
changes (0 an existing site. This is similar to Ordinance review standards in other districts.  Uses permilled using
the PD-2 Oplion would also be expanded. Indoor recreation uses would be added to broaden the category that is
already present, which includes health clubs and racquet clubs. Fast food and fast food carry-out establishments
wolld also be included as a permitted use. A limitation on the dislance allowed between fas! food restaurants is
proposed, and the amendment also places an increased eamphasis on Iraflic circulation standards. A minimum site
size of 1.5 acres has also been proposed, However, upon further examination it has been determined that this
limitation would exacerbate the situation at the existing McDonald's Restaurant, which is presently the only fast
food establishment within areas permitling the PD-2 option, The existing lot size of the McDonalds is 1.45 acres,

It is the opinion of Staff that it would be best nol to create a non-conforming kol Therefore, Staff recommends thal
the Planning Commission reduce the minimum lol size associated with fast food establishments in the PD-2
Disftrict to 1.25 acres, Lastly, the front yard setback for the PD-2 Option would be reduced from seventy-five feet to
fifty feet. Ms. Kapelanski said this text amendment does nol deal with off-streel parking.

Ms. Kapelanski said the Cily is not aware of any other fast food restaurants coming forward. The Twelve Oaks
McDonald's would like to rebuild, so this Ordinance amendment is being presented and will accommodate the
restaurant’'s redevelopment of their property.
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REDUCED SITE PLAN







Plans available for viewing at the
Community Development Department.
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